

No. 17-1287

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS A. ROBERTS, KENNETH A. CHEWEY,
ASHLEY M. CHEWEY and JAMES KRENN, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,
Petitioners,

v.

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Michael W. Sobol	Alexander H. Schmidt
Roger N. Heller	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN	5 Professional Circle
& BERNSTEIN LLP	Suite 204
275 Battery Street	Colts Neck, NJ 07722
San Francisco, CA 94111	(732) 226-0004
(415) 956-1000	alex@alexschmidt.law

Counsel for Petitioners

May 29, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
A. No Conflict Exists Among The Lower Courts Because The Question Presented Here Is One Of First Impression	3
B. Applying <i>Denver Area</i> To The FAA Would Not Dramatically Change State Action Doctrine Or Constitutionalize Every Private Contract.....	4
C. The Underlying Petition Clause Challenge Has Merit.....	5
1. Summary of Petition Clause Argument.....	5
2. The Petition Clause Guaranties Merits Hearings in Court.....	9
3. Petitioners Have Not Waived Their Petition Clause Rights	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937).....	12
<i>Alliance for Comm'ty Media v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	7
<i>Am. Bus. Ass'n v. Rogoff</i> , 649 F.3d 734 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>BE&K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	8, 10
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	1, 6, 10
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U. S. 508 (1972).....	9, 10
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	12-13

<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	12
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	2, 4, 5
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	12
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	7
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	9
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	12
<i>Hammer v. Dagenhart</i> , 247 U.S. 251 (1918).....	8
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	5
<i>Novak v. Andersen Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 757 (8th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1869).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	10

<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	5
<i>United Mine Workers v. Ill. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Att'y Gen. v.</i> <i>Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	9
<i>Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 3135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	12
 Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. I.....	6, 9
9 U.S.C. §§ 3, 9-11.	11
 Other Authorities	
66 Cong. Rec. 2759, 2761 (1925)	7
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of</i> <i>Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	9
<i>Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes:</i> <i>Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646</i> <i>Before the J. Comm. of Subcomms.</i> <i>on the Judiciary, 68th Cong. (1924).....</i>	8

James E. Pfander, <i>Sovereign Immunity and the Right to Petition: Toward a First Amendment Right to Pursue Judicial Claims Against the Government</i> , 91 NW. U.L. REV. 899 (1997).....	10
<i>Roberts v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion to Certify For Immediate Interlocutory Appeal, No. 3:15-cv-03418-EMC, Dist. Ct. Dkt. No. 68, at 3 (June 27, 2016).....	3
<i>Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration: Hearings on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 67th Cong. (1923)</i>	7, 8
Senate Report 68-536 (1924)	7
<i>Webster’s Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language</i> 1617 (1996)	10
